We have presented this summary pro forma information for illustrative purposes only. This information may not be indicative of the operating
results or financial position that would have occurred if such pending transactions actually occurred on the dates indicated above and in
accordance with the other assumptions described in our current report on Form 8-K, nor is it necessarily indicative of our future operating
results or financial position. See "Risk Factors."

10

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2001
   ------------ --------------------------------------------------- -
   AS R EPORTED   PRO FORMA (UNAUDITED)
   ------------ ----------------   ------------------------------ -
   VERIZON   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   CENTURYTEL   ACQUISITIONS(1)   ADJUSTMENTS(2)   CONSOLIDATE D
   ----------   ---------------   --------------   ----------- -
INCOME STATEMENT DATA:
Operating revenues:
  Telephone.....  $1,505,733   $552,127   $   --   $2,057,860
  Other.....   173,771   --   --   173,771
   ----------   --------   ---------   ----------
Total operating revenues.....   1,679,504   552,127   --   2,231,631
   ----------   --------   ---------   ----------
Operating expenses:
  Cost of sales and operating
   expenses (exclusive of
   depreciation and
   amortization).....   826,948   233,108   14,900   1,074,956
  Corporate overhead costs allocable
   to discontinued operations.....   20,213   --   --   20,213
  Depreciation and amortization.....   407,038   81,498   --   488,536
   ----------   --------   ---------   ----------
   Total operating expenses.....   1,254,199   314,606   14,900   1,583,705
   ----------   --------   ---------   ----------
Operating income.....   425,305   237,521   (14,900)   647,926
   ----------   --------   ---------   ----------
Interest expense.....   (225,523)   (21,388)   (42,732)   (289,643 )
Income from continuing operations,
  net of tax.....   144,146   126,339   (34,579)   235,906
Discontinued operations, net of
  tax.....   198,885   --   (198,885)   --
Net income.....   343,031   126,339   (233,464)   235,906
Basic earnings per share:
  From continuing operations.....   1.02   1.67
  From continued operations, as
   adjusted(3).....   1.35   2.00
  From discontinued operations.....   1.41   --
  From discontinued operations, as
   adjusted(3).....   1.48   --
  Basic earnings per share.....   2.43(4 )   1.67

[…]

adjusted(3).....   2.81   1.98
OTHER FINANCIAL DATA (UNAUDITED):
Ratio of earnings from continuing
  operations to fixed charges and
  preferred stock dividends(5).....   2.00   2.31
Ratio of earnings from continuing
  operations, excluding nonrecurring
  items, to fixed charges and
  preferred stock dividends(5).....   1.89   2.22

   NINE  MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2002 (UNAUDITED)
   ------------ --------------------------------------------------- -
   AS RE PORTED(6)   PRO FORMA
   ------------ ----------------   ------------------------------ -
   VERIZON   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   CENTURYTEL   ACQUISITIONS(1)   ADJUSTMENTS(2)   CONSOLIDATE D
   ----------   ---------------   --------------   ----------- -
INCOME STATEMENT DATA:
Operating revenues Telephone.....  $1,214,165   $313,870   $   --   $1,528,035
  Other.....   171,952   --   --   171,952
   ----------   --------   ---------   ----------
   Total operating revenues.....   1,386,117   313,870   --   1,699,987
   ----------   --------   ---------   ----------
Operating expenses:
  Cost of sales and operating
   expenses (exclusive of
   depreciation and
   amortization).....   694,801   127,217   8,428   830,446
  Corporate overhead costs allocable
   to discontinued operations.....   11,275   --   --   11,275
  Depreciation and amortization.....   293,745   50,336   --   344,081
   ----------   --------   ---------   ----------
   Total operating expenses.....   999,821   177,553   8,428   1,185,802
   ----------   --------   ---------   ----------
Operating income.....   386,296   136,317   (8,428)   514,185
Interest expense.....   (164,826)   (9,615)   (27,321)   (201,762 )
Income from continuing operations,
  net of tax.....   146,684   77,651   (21,450)   202,885
Discontinued operations, net of
  tax.....   610,595   --   (610,595)   --
Net income.....   757,279   77,651   (632,045)   202,885
Basic earnings per share:
  From continuing operations.....   1.04   1.43
  From discontinued operations.....   4.32   --
   ----------   ----------
   5.36(7 )   1.43
   ----------   ----------
Diluted earnings per share:
  From continuing operations.....   1.03   1.42